

No. 17- \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

R.K.B. AND K.A.B., PETITIONERS,

*v.*

E.T.

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Utah Supreme Court*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LARRY S. JENKINS  
KIRTON MCCONKIE  
50 East South Temple  
Suite 400  
Salt Lake City UT 84111

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL T. WORLEY  
SCHAERR | DUNCAN LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-duncan.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	4
STATEMENT .....	5
A. The Indian Child Welfare Act .....	5
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Baby Girl</i> .....	7
C. The Facts of This Case.....	9
D. The Utah Supreme Court Decision .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
A. The decision below expands the conflict on the federal question on which this Court granted review, but did not reach, in <i>Baby Girl</i> .....	14
B. The practical importance of that question for children, adoptive parents and birth parents, has likewise grown. ....	17
C. For reasons well explained by Justice Lee and the trial court, the majority reached the wrong conclusion on the question presented. ....	22
D. This case is a good vehicle for resolving the question presented. ....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDIX.....	1a
Utah Supreme Court Opinion, <i>E.T. v. R.K.B. (In re B.B.)</i> , 2017 UT 59 .....	1a
Order staying proceedings pending Petition for Certiorari, <i>E.T. v. R.K.B. (In re B.B.)</i> .....	146a
Utah District Court Memorandum Decision, <i>In re Adoption of B.B.</i> .....	147a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 568 U.S. 1081 (2012) .....	14
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012).....	8, 16
<i>Bolden v. Doe</i> , 358 P.3d 1009 (Utah 2014) .....	6
<i>Bruce L. v. W.E.</i> , 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011) .....	16
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	3, 4, 20
<i>Employment Division. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	15
<i>Fort Wayne Books v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989) .....	4
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	15
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy D</i> , 742 P.2d 1059 (Okla. 1985).....	15
<i>In re Adoption of Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988).....	5, 15, 25
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004) .....	15
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890) .....	7

<i>In re Daniel M.</i> , 1 Cal. Rptr. 3d 897 (Cal. App. 4th 2003) .....	15
<i>Jared P. v. Glade T.</i> , 209 P.3d 157 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009). .....	16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005) .....	15
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	6, 26
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	15
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells v. Children's Aid Soc'y</i> , 681 P.2d 199 (Utah 1984) .....	6
<i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> , 906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App. 1995).....	5, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
1975 Utah Laws 378 [Ch. 94] .....	6
25 U.S.C. 1901 .....	6, 24
25 U.S.C. 1902 .....	6
25 U.S.C. 1903 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1257 .....	20
Utah Code 78A-6-507 .....	3
Utah Code 78B-6-133 .....	10
Utah Code 78B-6-121 .....	3

**Other Authorities**

Brief for the National Council for Adoption, <i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013) .....	19
Children’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., The AFCARS Report (Preliminary FY 2011 Estimates as of July 2012), No. 19 .....	18
FindLaw, Marriage License Requirements .....	27
Joyce A. Martin, et al., <i>Births: Final Data for 2015</i> , Nat’l Vital Statistics Rep., Jan. 5, 2017 .....	18, 19
Jeffrey S. Passel, <i>The Growing American Indian Population, 1960–1990: Beyond Demography</i> , in Changing Numbers, Changing Needs: American Indian Demography and Public Health (Gary D. Sandefur et al., eds. 1996) .....	17
Nat’l Council for Adoption, Adoption Factbook V 109 (2011).....	18, 19
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , No. 12-399... 8, 14, 18 Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	14, 17
Tina Norris et al., U.S. Census Bureau, The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2010, (2012) .....	17, 18
Uniform Parentage Act (Unif. Law Comm’n 1973)....	5
